production of industrial grade garnet stones.

Principal Terms

The principal terms of the Agreement are summarised below:

Counter-parties: (1)    HE Xu Guo (the “Proposed Vendor”)

(2)    Abric Technologies Pte Ltd (the “Introducer”)

Purchase Price: Singapore Dollars One Million Four Hundred Thousand Only (S$1,400,000) 
(approximately A$1,290,000), payable on completion by the issue or 
transfer of 15,000,000 CDIs (the “Consideration Shares”) as follows:

(a) 9,000,000 Consideration Shares to the Proposed Vendor and/or 
persons nominated by him; and

(b) 5,000,000 Consideration Shares to the Introducer and/or persons